
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When telephoning please ask for: Mr Ross Jago 
 

 
 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 12 APRIL 2010 
10.30 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members– 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair 
Mrs Mewton, Mr Loze, Councillor Wheeler, Mrs Mickley, Ms Roberts, Mr Pawley, 
Mr Skinner, Mr Attrill, Councillor Berrow, Mr Emery, Mr Hitchens, Mr Goddard  
 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUMS FORUMS FORUMS FORUM    
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 304469 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
 The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 8th February 2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. STEPPING STONES TO NATURE PROJECT    
  
 The Stepping Stones to Nature Project Coordinator will give a presentation on the 

project. 
  
6. CONSULTATION - COASTAL ACCESS REPORTS   (Pages 5 - 62) 
  
 Members will consider the Forums response to the Natural England consultation 

on proposed regulations setting out procedures for making representations about 
and objections to Natural England’s coastal access reports. 

  
7. 'RAMBLERS 1988' MAP    
  
 Members will report on their progress on checking 'ramblers 1988’ map. 
  
8. FEEDBACK FROM WORKING GROUPS    
  
 The Forum will receive feedback from working groups. 
  
9. LOCAL VALIDATION LISTS   (Pages 63 - 

96) 
  
 The forum will consider a draft Local Validation List for consultation feedback. 
  
10. CORRESPONDENCE   (Pages 97 - 

102) 
  
 To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by 

the Forum. 



 

  
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
  
 The next meeting will take place on the 14 June at 10:30 am in the Council House. 
  
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
  
 To discuss any business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
 (a.) LOCAL ISSUES  
   
 (b.) INFORMATION AND NEWS  
   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 8 February 2010 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 8 February 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr I Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr N Attrill, Councillor Peter Berrow, Councillor Thomas Browne, Mr J C Emery, Mr R 
Goddard, Ms P Hitchens, Mr K R Loze, Miss B Roberts, Mr J Skinner and Councillor George 
Wheeler 
 
Apologies for absence: Mrs Mewton 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

45. APPOINTMENT OF FORUM CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
Resolved that Ray Fairchild be appointed as Chair and Ian Stewart be appointed as Vice-Chair 
of this Committee for the forthcoming year, term of office commencing on 29 March 2010. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Minute Reason Interest 
Councilor 
Browne 

51 – Ridgeway School 
Public Path No.2 
Extinguishment Order 

Previous member of the 
planning committee 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

51 – Ridgeway School 
Public Path No.2 
Extinguishment Order 

Member of the Planning 
Committee 

Personal 

 
47. MINUTES   

 
The forum received the minutes of 7 December 2009. 
 
With regard to the meeting of 7 December 2009 and minute - 
 

(i) apologies for the Mr K Loze were not recorded; 
 
(ii) to read that ‘it was agreed discussion of the order to extinguish Footpath no 2 at 

Plympton would be deferred for consideration at the Forum meeting in 
February. 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009 be approved. 
 

48. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Chair read out a letter received from Robin Pearce, Rights of Way Officer (ROWO) saying that 
he will attend meetings as and when required.  Ross Jago, Democratic Support Officer will now 
pick up any matters in the first instance. 
 
The following comments were made by members of the group - 
 
 (i) a LAF wouldn’t normally operate without a ROWO as this person provides 

technical advice.  Plymouth is not a typical forum and meets 6 times a year 
which is more than other forums.  Plymouth also has a large number of 
contentious issues which take up a lot of time and effort.  An option is to see 
how you get on as a forum without the ROWO; 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 (ii) some members were concerned that the ROWO will no longer attend the forum 

and that the LAF meets for 3 hours every two months.  They felt that the 
ROWO should be attendance at each meeting; 

 
(iii) we need to understand the role of the ROWO, this role assists the Chair and 

the Secretary in an advisory capacity; 
 
(iv) can progress be made on the definitive map by the ROWO not attending this 

meeting?  We have never addressed our relationship with the Planning 
Department and still awaiting a session with them.  This could be the catalyst to 
working better. 

 
Resolved that the Chair respond to the letter and express the forum’s concerns and the 
attendance of the ROWO at LAF meetings is essential. 
 

49. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The forum gave suggestions for the LAF Forward Plan.  They decided that the following items 
need to be addressed – 
 

• Definitive Map; 
• Rights of Way Improvement Plan; 
• invite officers to attend themed meetings e.g. Planning officers on why footpaths are not 

included in planning meetings; 
• Local Transport Plan; 
• LDF Community Plans; 
• Annual Revision of the Forum’s Terms of Reference; 
• Disability Access Update to definitive map and statement. 
 

Resolved that a Forward Plan be produced and submitted at the next meeting for approval. 
 

50. PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM ANNUAL REPORT   
 
The Chair asked for suggestions from the forum for collation of the report.  The panel suggested 
an index in the report to show Rights of Way claims. 
 

51. RIDGEWAY SCHOOL PUBLIC PATH NO.2 EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER   
 
The forum discussed the two position statements. 
 
Resolved that a decision will be made when a point of order has taken place and a special 
meeting be organised to discuss this issue. 
 

(Councillor Wheeler declared a personal interest in the above item and Councillor Browne 
having declared a personal interest in the above item, withdrew from the meeting). 

 
52. DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT 1995   

 
The forum noted the Disability Discrimination Act 1995. 
 

53. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
Mrs Mickley has received a response to a letter a sent by the Chair on Cozie Quarry. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



54. WORKING GROUPS 
 

 a) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP 
 

  The group is meeting next Monday to work out the format for the responses from the 
Ramblers Right of Way map. 

   
 b) PLANNING WORKING GROUP 

 
  The group has nothing to report but highlighted the need for a Planning Seminar to 

address issues like - 
 

• future planning and access to green space; 
• planning applications and the amalgamation of forms. 

   
55. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Resolved that the next meeting of this Committee be held at 10.30 am on Monday 12 April 
2010. 
 

56. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 a) LOCAL ISSUES 
 

  The following items were raised – 
 

• access at Yacht Haven is near completion; 
 

• maps to be made available on topics of discussion at each meeting; 
 

• Bircham Valley Local Nature Reserve - the Public Rights of Way and Nature 
Conservation teams have been working in partnership with Derriford Hospital 
to promote access to local greenspaces; 

 
• Maristow Estate Permissive Path Agreement – negotiations have been on-

going and have now entered into formal permissive path agreement with the 
landowners involved in reinstating access within the Plymouth areas. 

 
   
 b) INFORMATION AND NEWS 

 
  The Chair reported that he has replied to the Coastal Access consultation on behalf 

of the LAF. 
 

   
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Summary 
 

Consultation on regulations on procedures for making 
representations and objections to coastal access proposals 

made in a report by Natural England.   Defra 
 

Closing date for responses – 14 June 2010 
Full report:   http://www.defra.gov.uk/corporate/consult/coastal-

access2010/20100322-consult-condoc.pdf 
 
 

Summary 
Under the Marine and Coastal Act 2009, section 302, an additional section, 
section 1A, was added to the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 
1949.  This Act covers the coastal access reports to be prepared by Natural 
England.  Schedule 1A covers the process for making representations and 
objections about coastal access proposals under Natural England’s 
implementation scheme.  Defra is proposing to lay down regulations under 
Schedule 1A which will set out the procedures for advertising, giving notice of 
the report, making objections and representations and who will be appointed to 
consider these.  This consultation gives an opportunity to comment on these 
processes. 
 
Natural England will be required to produce a map and report on each section of 
coastline, showing the landward boundary of coastal access (or description of 
bo
[...]
s on the proposals for the form and 
manner in which Natural England’s reports are to be advertised, and the 
timing of any advertisement? 
 

Notices 
Under paragraphs 2(1)(b), 2(3)(b) and (c) of Schedule 1A, regulations may be 
made about the form, manner and timing of notices.  Natural England must give 
notice of a report to those people and bodies which are listed in paragraph 
2(2)(a) to (f) of Schedule 1A: 
 
a. persons with a relevant interest in affected land; 
b. each access authority for an area in which affected land is situated; 
c. each local access forum for an area in which affected land is situated; 
d. Historic Buildings and Monuments Commission (English Heritage);; 
e. Environment Agency; 
f. such other persons as may be specified in regulations made by the Secretary 
of State. 
 
Representations made by the above, with the exception of a. are to be 
forwarded to the Secretary of State. 
 
Defra proposes to list in a schedule those organisations to be included in f., as 
below: 
 
Question 2: Do you agree that the British Mountaineering Council, Country 
Land and Business Association, National Farmers Union, Open Spaces 
Society and Ramblers Association and owners of sporting rights (and 
those with a sporting tenancy) should be included under paragraph 
2(2)(f)? 
 
Question 3: Are there any other persons you consider should be included 
under paragraph 2(2)(f)? 
 

Manner and form of notice 
The consultation process, prior to the report, will include extensive consultation 
by Natural England.  Natural England will notify organisations in b. to f. by e-
mail or recorded delivery.  The notice should:  
 
a. indicate the date the report was submitted; 
b. be in terms which: 

i. clearly indicate the land to which the report relates and the nature of 
the proposed public rights over it; and 
ii. are sufficient to enable reference to be made to the report either on a 
website or by inspection at a place indicated in the notice; 

c. invite representa
[...]
o treat the relevant upstream waters of a river as
part of the coast (paragraph 3).

• The person making the objection must specify the reasons they are of the opinion a fair
balance has not been struck and they may propose modifications of the proposal, but
the modifications must meet the criteria that they must be practicable, take account of
the considerations mentioned in sections 297(2) and section 301(4) (where the proposals
in the report include a river estuary), and must be in accordance with Natural England’s
approved coastal access scheme. The Secretary of State may make regulations about the
steps to be taken by Natural England to make persons with a relevant interest in
affected land aware of their entitlement to make objections, and the form and manner
in which, and period within which, objections are to be made (paragraph 3).

• Any objection received by Natural England must be forwarded to the Secretary of State
who must refer the objection to the appointed person. The paragraph also includes
details about the appointment of the appointed person (paragraph 4).

• The appointed person must decide if the objection is admissible and must give notice of
that determination to the person who made the objection, Natural England and the
Secretary of State (paragraph 5).

• Natural England has to provide comments on any objections to the Secretary of State,
and the appointed person may require Natural England’s comments to include
information on any relevant alternatives or rejected options (paragraph 6).

• Anyone may make a representation to Natural England about a report. Any
representations that have been made from those persons and bodies to whom Natural
England had to give a notice, as set out in paragraph 2(2)(b) to (f) of the Schedule, will
be sent in full to the Secretary of State together with Natural England’s comments on
them. Other representations will be summarised by Natural England and sent to the
Secretary of State with Natural England’s comme
[...]
 people and bodies listed in
paragraphs 2(2)(a) to (f) of Schedule 1A which includes all those with a “relevant interest”
in affected land as defined in section 297(4) of the Act.

Chapter 2: Regulations on advertisements and notices of
coastal access reports

12

Page 32



Chapter 2: Regulations on advertisements and notices of
coastal access reports

2.18 Natural England will be undertaking an extensive process of consultation prior to the issue
of each report and it has stated at paragraph 3.3.5 of the consultation version of the
Scheme (which is required to be approved by the Secretary of State under section 298 of
the Act) that:

“We will take all reasonable steps to identify and contact owners, tenants and lawful
occupiers who are likely to be affected. We will make use as appropriate of information we
already hold, local publicity, raising awareness through relevant organisations and the
personal knowledge of other local owners or occupiers. If we have been unable to identify
the owner or occupier by any other means, we will place a notice on the land asking them
to contact us. These steps will also bring to our attention other interests in the land, for
example holders of sporting rights.”

2.19 We propose that Natural England should send the notice to those bodies and organisations
listed in paragraph 2(2)(b) to (f) of Schedule 1A either by recorded delivery or by email.
Natural England should give notice of the report to those persons with a relevant interest in
the land – those at paragraph 2(2)(a) – either by delivering the notice to their last known
address or by sending the notice to that person by recorded delivery. We do not think that
it is sufficient for the regulations to provide for Natural England to send the notice to a
person with a relevant interest in the land only by email unless the use of email would
ensure that the information contained in the notice is available to the person in all material
respects as it would appear if the notice we
[...]
sultation@defra.gsi.gov.uk  
• or by post to:  Andrew Crawford, Coastal Access Team, Zone 1/01, Temple Quay House, 

2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol  BS1 6EB 

This email address may also be used for general queries relating to the consultation. 

In line with Defra’s policy of openness, at the end of the consultation period copies of the 
responses we receive may be made publicly available through the Defra Information Resource 
Centre, Lower Ground Floor, Ergon House, 17 Smith Square, London  SW1P 3JR.  The 
information they contain may also be published in a summary of responses.  If you do not 
consent to this, you must clearly request that your response be treated confidentially.  Any 
confidentiality disclaimer generated by your IT system in email responses will not be treated as 
such a request. 
 
You should also be aware that there may be circumstances in which Defra will be required to 
communicate information to third parties on request, in order to comply with its obligations under 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
 
To help us analyse responses, please provide details of yourself or your organisation ( * if 
appropriate) below. 
 

Name  
Organisation/company *  
Job title *  
Department *  
Address     
 
 

 

Email *  
Telephone *  
Fax *  
Website *  
Date of response  

 

Page 55



 2

NB:  on the form below, please leave the response box blank for any questions that you do not 
wish to answer.  Responses including any general comments you might wish to make are 
welcome on any number of the questions.  
 
 

Chapter 2:  
 
1.  Do you have any comments on the proposals for the form and manner in 
which Natural England’s reports are to be advertised, and the timing of any 
advertisement?    
 
Comment:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.         Do you agree that the British Mountaineering Council, Country Land and 
Business Association, National Farmers Union, Open Spaces Society and 
Ramblers
[...]
 the
recommendations brought forward in this report to ensure they make the most of this
cost-effective preventative health approach.

There were a number of interesting points that were raised in this inquiry that should
be considered for future research. By drawing together this evidence, it will be
possible to bring in more support for walking as part of a broader strategy to improve
health outcomes.

� Understanding psycho-social barriers: The inquiry provided some qualitative
evidence that people had psycho-social barriers towards exercise. Their views
and experiences need to be understood in more depth to be able to motivate
people to get involved in improving their lifestyle. Linked to this, it would be
useful to quantify the value of the social impacts of walking.

� Bringing together partners: Innovative opportunities to work with private
organisations and the third sector to promote walking in local areas could be
tested.

� Improving infrastructure: There were examples in the inquiry of changes to
the way information is provided about walking, such as signs around towns,
removing street furniture or journey planning websites. There should be
further evaluation of these measures and how they fit with wider plans to
promote sustainable travel.

24LGiU   WALK THIS WAY

Page 128



REFERENCES AND RESOURCES
Grey to Green: how we shift funding and skills to green our cities, CABE, 2009
http://www.cabe.org.uk/publications/grey-to-green

At least five a week: evidence on the impact of physical activity and its relationship to
health, Chief Medical Officer, Department of Health, 2004
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publicationsandstatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAnd
Guidance/DH_4080994

Be active be healthy: A plan for getting the nation moving, Department of Health,
February 2009
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/publicationsandstatistics/publications/publicationspolicyandg
uidance/dh_094358

Tackling Health Inequalities: 10 Years On, Department of Health, May 2009. A rev

Minutes of the meeting


Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 12 April 2010 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 12 April 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr I Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr N Attrill, Councillor Peter Berrow, Councillor Thomas Browne, Mr J C Emery, Mr R 
Goddard, Ms P Hitchens, Mr K R Loze, Mrs B Mickley, Mr D E Pawley, Mr J Skinner and 
Councillor George Wheeler 
 
Apologies for absence: Beth Roberts 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Minute no. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Mr Skinner 63 ‘Ramblers 1988’ 
Map 

Member of Rambling 
Association and open 
Spaces Society 

Personal 

Mr Emery 63 ‘Ramblers 1988’ 
Map 

Member of Ramblers 
Association and open 
Spaces Society 

Personal 

Mr Pawley 63 ‘Ramblers 1988’ 
Map 

Member of the 
Ramblers 
Association 

Personal 

 
 

59. MINUTES   
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 February 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments – 
 

(i) regarding minute 46, Mr Skinner and Mr Emery’s declarations of interest as members 
of the Ramblers Association are added; 

 
(ii) regarding minute 51, having declared an interest Councillor Wheeler took no further 

part in the debate on the Extinguishment of a Public Footpath through Ridgeway 
School; 

 
(iii) Mrs Mickley attendance to be recorded; 

 
(iv) regarding minute number 45 and 55 the word committee should be changed to forum; 

 
(v) regarding minute 51 ‘a point of order is made’ to be replaced by ‘a formal order is 

made’ . 
 
 

60. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair recently attended the regional meeting of Local Access Forum (LAF) Chairs. It was 
reported that- 
 



(i) the majority of discussion was were focused around the issue of the English Access 
Forum (EAF) , its current perceived failings and future; 

 
(ii) Natural England was confident there was a need for the EAF and would consult with 

regional LAFs on how to move forward later in the year. 
 
The Secretary recently attended the regional meeting of LAF secretaries. It was reported that- 
 
(iii) the way in which the Plymouth LAF is operated is in line with other LAFs in the 

region; 
 
(iv) a training day on the work and purpose of LAFs had been arranged. With the aim of 

helping new members to gain understanding of their role. The Secretary would 
circulate dates to interested members. 

  
The City Planning department had invited members of the PLAF to attend training sessions 
which would have a focus on issues around public rights of way.  
 
The following comments were made by members of the forum- 
 

(v) although this invitation was welcomed, there was still an issue around the interaction 
of the Planning Department and the PLAF. It would be useful for a protocol to be 
developed where members of the PLAF could be involved at an earlier stage in the 
planning process. 

 
Resolved that the Secretary investigate how an inter-working protocol could be developed. 
 

61. STEPPING STONES TO NATURE PROJECT   
 
The Stepping Stones to Nature Project coordinator provided a verbal presentation to the 
forum on the achievements and future work of the project. It was reported that –  
 

(i) the Stepping Stones to Nature project was a £1.065 million partnership project 
seeking to deliver improved opportunities to access green space in and around the 
city; 

 
(ii) Stepping Stones brought together green space managers, with community 

engagement and health professionals. This partnership brought together expertise 
from public health, parks, protected landscapes, neighbourhood renewal, play, rights 
of way, and outdoor education; 

 
(iii) partners included the British Trust for Conservation Volunteers (BTCV), Dartmoor 

National Park, Groundwork South West, the National Trust, Open Air Laboratories 
network (OPAL), the Plymouth NHS Trust Public Health Development Unit, University 
of Plymouth, and the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

 
In response to questions from the forum it was reported that – 
 
(iv) the project had gained coverage in the local press. Projects had been advertised in 

the area they most affected through engaging with existing groups in the area and 
using libraries. Advertising was focused within a one mile radius of the project area; 

 
(v) there was no capacity in the budget to work with private land owners; 

 
(vi) although the capital improvements the project could bring were limited to six areas, it 

was an aim of the project to promote access to open spaces across the city; 
 
(vii) Stepping Stones had an agreement that any improvements made would need to be 

approved by the City Council’s parks department and would continue to be 



maintained at the end of the project; 
 
(viii) Police have been involved with the project with regard to anti social behaviour in open 

spaces; 
 
(ix) staff from the future jobs fund have been working to improve the open spaces and 

feedback has indicated that people feel much more involved with the open spaces, 
have a better understanding of them and ultimately can take ownership of the area. 

 
Resolved that the forum is provided with regular updates on the project from the Stepping 
Stones project coordinator. 
 

62. CONSULTATION - COASTAL ACCESS REPORTS   
 
The forum considered the Coastal Access Reports consultation document and commented 
that the document was poorly written. 
 
Resolved that- 
 

(1) any comments by forum members would be collated by the secretary and passed to 
the Chair to respond to the consultation; 

 
(2) in the future a short summary of large documents would be made available in the 

forums agenda packs with any requests for further information directed to the 
secretary. 

 
 

63. 'RAMBLERS 1988' MAP   
 
The forum considered the ongoing work on the Ramblers 1988’ maps. Thanks were passed 
to Mr Skinner for providing the format for volunteers to work from. 
 
Resolved that - 
 

(1) work completed to date will be forwarded to the Secretary for collation, the secretary 
will also be the point of contact for any subsequent submissions; 

 
(2) the potential PROW would meet on the 10 May 2010 to discuss the submissions so 

far and identify any further work required.  
 
 

(Mr Skinner, Mr Pawley and Mr Emery declared a personal interest in the above item) 
 

64. FEEDBACK FROM WORKING GROUPS   
 
There was no feedback to report from the working groups. 
 

65. LOCAL VALIDATION LISTS   
 
The forum discussed a consultation on Local Validation Lists. It was commented that there 
was no mention of public rights of way. 
 
Resolved that the secretary of the forum respond to the consultation highlighting the following 
points- 
 

§ that public rights of way are not listed on the Local Validation List; 
 
§ the onus should be on the applicant to identify any PROW, potential PROW along 

with existing footpaths. 



 
66. CORRESPONDENCE   

 
The Forum noted correspondence received. The forum highlighted the letter from the PROW 
officer explaining the reasons for no longer attending the forum. It was commented that- 
 

(i) the PROW officer would attend for specific agenda items that required officer input. 
This would entail the Forum developing and using its forward programme to inform its 
future agendas;  

 
(ii) the forum was now supported by a capable secretary and the forum would need to 

use the resource appropriately. 
 
 

67. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Resolved that the next meeting will be held on the 14 June 2010 at the Council House. 
 

68. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
The forum discussed the Oreston coastal footpath, it was suggested by members that 
landowners in the area should be made aware of the public rights of way crossing their land. 
 
Resolved that a letter is written to the LDF by the Secretary in conjunction with the Chair, 
urging them to consider joining the coastal footpath with the existing footpath in Oreston. 
 
 
 
 
 


